H Leicestershire
County Council

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date/Time: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 2.00 pm

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequentbroadcast via You Tube

ltem

1.

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583)

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. J. Morgan CC (Chairman)
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Ms. Betty Newton CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC
Mr. R. Hills CC Mrs B. Seaton CC

at https://www.youtube.com/@committeemeetingsatleicest9269/playlists

Report by

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January (Pages 5 -12)

2024.
Question Time.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order
35.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/@committeemeetingsatleicest9269/playlists

10.

11.

12.

13.

LLR Vaccination & Immunisation Programme.

Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire

Health Performance Update.

Noting the work programme of the Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee.

Date of next meeting.

Integrated Care
Board

Healthwatch

Chief Executive
and ICS
Performance
Service

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on

Wednesday 5 June 2024 at 2.
[...]
e.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



4].

42.

43.

0 Agenda ltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 17 January 2024.

PRESENT

Mr. J. Morgan CC (in the Chair)

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC Mr. R. Hills CC
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Mrs B. Seaton CC

In attendance

Mrs. L. Richardson CC — Cabinet Lead Member for Health
David Williams, Group Director of Strategy & Partnerships, Leicestershire Partnership
NHS Trust (agenda item 50 refers).

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that the following questions had been received under
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5):

Questions by Mrs. Amanda Hack CC:

| understand that the winter is the busiest time across the Hospitals, but | have been

hearing more and more on the doorsteps, through friends and colleagues about the way

within which older people are managed throughout Leicestershire Hospital Trust.

Leicestershire has 8 Community Hospital facilities, to look after people once they no

longer need treatment at the main hospitals. | am hearing that many patients are being

moved from a city centre location that they feel they can access to community hospitals
that they do not.

1. Does the transition into the community hospital location include
considerations about the patients home location and the ability to assist the
transition back to home?

2.  What proportion of patients are moved into community hospitals that are
actually further away from their home and support network than the 3 main
hospitals.



3. How are families, that are important for the re
[...]
ngful activity coordinators who are working with patients earlier in their journey
to promote early ambulation.”

Supplementary question from Mrs Amanda Hack CC




44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

Mrs Hack noted the important role the families of patients played to keep patients out of
hospital and she asked how much communication the hospitals had with the families
(particularly where the patient had dementia) and what was being done to prevent those
cases where families were not informed of changes to the patient’s care.

Reply by Chairman

The Chairman agreed that a further written answer would be provided to Mrs Hack after
the meeting.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Mrs. M. E. Newton CC and Mrs. B. Seaton CC both declared non-registerable interests in
all agenda items as they had close relatives that worked for the NHS.

Declarations of the Party Whip.

There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 16.

Presentation of Petitions.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Public Health Medium Term Financial Strateqy 2024/25 to 2027/28.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health and the Director
of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2024/25 to 2027/28
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to Public Health. A copy of the
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8, is filed with these minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Mrs. L. Richardson CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, to
the meeting for this item.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

()  The Public Health Department had 118 members of staff and this figure included
the inhouse services that the department provided such as the Quit Ready scheme.
Members commended the work that had been carried out by Public Health with that
level of staffing.

(i)  Members welcomed the role the Public Health department played in adding value to
the work of other County Council departments and the NHS. It was emphasised that
more needed to be done to publicise this.



49.

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

Members noted the large amount of savings that were projected for the MTFS
period 2024/25 to 2027/28 and queried whether these numbers were achievable. In
response it was explained that most of those savings had already been achieved for
example with the difficult decisions that had been made around the homelessness
support service, sport and physical activity programmes and school food.

A member queried whether Public Health was spending the correct proportion of its
budget on tackling obesity. In response the Director of Public Health acknowledged
that more needed to be done in this area particularly as the percentage of adults
aged 16 and over in Leicestershire that were meeting the ‘5 a day’
recommendations was not as good as hoped. However, there were budget
constraints and core costs such as the health visiting service had to be met. The
weight management service received more Public Health funding than general
obesity campaigns. On the whole the Director of Public Health felt that the balance
was the correct one under the circumstances.

In 2023 a procurement process had taken place for the Integrated Sexual Health
Service. Whilst there had been expressions of interest at the soft market testing
stage, no providers had bid at the final stage. Therefore a decision had been made
to extent the contract of the current provider for a further 12 months.

RESOLVED:

)
(b)

That the report and information now provided be noted;

That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for
consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2024.

Vaping and Young People.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health regarding work that
was being carried out relating to vaping and young people in Leicestershire. A copy of the
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

Vaping was originally intended to be a safer alternative to smoking and a way to
stop people smoking. However, it had now become a problem in itself and had been
linked to some lung complaints. The full extent of the impact of vaping on the body
was not yet known. Vapes contained nicotine which was addictive. Members were
of the view that all this information needed to be better communicated to the public,
particularly to parents of children that were vaping.

In November 2022 a survey was conducted to gain feedback on the use and
prevalence of E-cigarettes amongst young people in Leicestershire. There were
1100 respondents, and it was found that 25% of children used vapes. Some of the
children vaping had previously smoked tobacco whereas others had started vaping
without any previous smoking history. Members welcomed the numbers that
responded to the survey but were extremely concerned about the findings.

Leicestershire Trading Standards reported receiving a total of 84 complaints
regarding vapes, 63 relating to children under the age of 18 years old being sold



(iv)

(V)

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

10

vapes. Members raised serious concerns that selling vapes to children was illegal
but giving them out for free was not.

Vapes were attractive to young people because the packaging used bright colours
and there were different flavours. Action needed to be taken to change the way
vapes were being marketed.

The Government was intending to create the first smokefree generation by passing
legislation to prevent children turning 14 from ever being legally sold tobacco
products. Members emphasised that these proposals also needed to cover vaping.
There was no national direction on what support should be available to help yo
[...]
ons were now being carried out much more quickly by
way of a fixed penalty notice rather than requiring the person to attend court.

Adults were provided with vapes as part of the smoking cessation service but they
were given the information to enable them to make an informed decision and
required to provide identification. These people were then monitored.

RESOLVED:

(@)

That the contents of the report be noted with concern;



50.

51.

11

(b) That the Chairman be authorised to write to all Leicestershire MPs on behalf of the
Committee raising concerns about vaping and asking for help with regards enacting
legislation to tackle the problem.

LLR LeDeR Annual Report 2022/23.

The Committee considered a report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) which
provided a summary of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland LeDeR Annual Report
2022/23 and key actions from learning for all partners. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.

The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item David Williams, Group Director of
Strategy & Partnerships, LPT.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i) One of the key learning points that had arisen related to widespread misuse of the
Mental Capacity Act where decisions were being made by care providers around
medical interventions. On occasions it was being assumed that a patient did not
have the capacity to consent when in fact they did or vice versa. This was a
particular problem with regards decisions being made on whether to resuscitate a
patient. All services and care providers needed to review their practices to ensure
compliance with the legislation.

(i) A total of 83 deaths were notified to the LeDeR Programme during 2022/23 of which
70% of the patients were male. The disparity towards males was likely because
learning disabilities were more easily identifiable in males due to the way the
disability manifested itself in males. There was likely to be more females with
learning disabilities that were not diagnosed.

(i)  Whilst people with learning disabilities did not undergo a different type of medical
screening to the rest of the population, they did have medical checks more
frequently.

(iv) Work was taking place with GP Practices to better understand why patients with
learning disabilities did not attend appointments.

RESOLVED:

(&) That the contents of the report be noted;

(b) That officers be requested to provide a further report to the Committee regarding
the LeDeR Programme at a future date.

Noting the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee considered the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, a copy of which marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is
filed with these minutes.



12

RESOLVED:

That the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

52. Date of next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 6 March 2023 at 2.00pm.

2.00 -3.38 pm CHAIRMAN
17 January 2024



B I NHS

Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland

sjcestershire Health Overview and

et

Scrutiny Committee

Immunisation Programme

)| epusby

Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health & Kay Darby, Chief Nurse, LLR ICB

Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland
eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee



Purpose of report

e To update the committee on changes in the responsibility for Vaccination and Immunisation within the NHS and the
implementation of the national Vaccination strategy

e To brief the committee on actions to increase the uptake of HPV vaccination

e To provide further detail to the committee on childhood immunisations uptake and associated improvement actions
more generally

e To update on measles cases and COVID

i



Childhood Immunisation Changes and Improvements

* General Practice deliver most childhood vaccinations, supported by Schoo
[...]
 Governance
Commissioning

Seasonal Campaigns

Assurance

Delivery

Transitional
Governance

New

CVSE activities

Monitoring

UHL Flu, Pertussis,
BCG

LPT School Age
Immunisation Service

Primary Care (part of
core GMS)

LLR PCL Vaccination
Contract

Measles Elimination
Project

Polio Response
Planning

Surge Planning

Clinical Reference
Group (COVID & Flu)

Operational Delivery
Group (COVID & Flu)

COPD Project

Demand, capacity and
provider network

Roving Healthcare
Unit offer

Place Based Planning
(Carehomes,
outreach)

HPV Uptake (Cervical
Cancer Elimination)

Patients in a Clinical
Risk Group

Super Vaccinator
Project

Clinical Imms Leads
webinars

Training &
Development

Clinical Advice &
Incidents

= Vaccine SOPs / PGD

RSV vaccine



HPV Vaccination Uptake

Leicestershire

E-consent
Consent platform

f_)em'mhdﬂ Vaceinated :Gl#:t&k Owtstamdin
2020/21 HPV
Girls Cohort 18- HPV 1 |4,134 3,577 86.5% (557
Girls Cohort 18- HPV 2 4,134 3,189 7. 1% (945
Boys Cohort 2 - HPV 1 |4,538 3,705 81.6% (833
Boys Cohort 2 - HPV 2 |4,538 3,218 70.9% (1,322
2021/22 HPV
Girls Cohort 19— HPV 1 4,048 3170 76.3% (879
Girls Cohort 19— HPV 2 4,049 2,029 S50.1% (2,020
Boys Cohort 3 — HPV 1 4,500 3,200 71.1% (1,300
Boys Cohort 3—HPV 2 4,500 2,055 45.7% (2,445
2022/23 HPV ote — pending validation, publishe
Girls Cohort 20— HPV 1 |4254 3457 81.3
Girls Cohort 20— HPV 2 |4254 2723 54.0
Boys Cohort 4 — HPV 1 |4556 3356 737
Boys Cohort 4 — HPV 2 |4556 2454 53.9

Note: schedule has now changed to being a single dose

6T



Improving HPV uptake

e HPV awareness video being recorded by local GP and 2 students at Beauchamp college on 11t March.

e HPV Leaflets (in several languages) being taken to all awareness events the Cancer team are attending between now
and vaccination period.

e 2 vaccination and awareness events being delivered on 4t April (Haymarket) and 5t April (Beaumont Leys Leisure
Centre and shopping centre)

e School Aged Immunisation Service vaccination team will circulate mater
[...]
h and health system performance in Leicestershire and Rutland based on
the available data in February 2024.

2. The report also outlines the position on Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
(LLR) Health System Governance, Structure and Design Collaboratives.

3. An update is provided on the NHS System Oversight Framework and local
performance reporting. The report contains the latest available data for
Leicestershire and Rutland on a number of key performance metrics (as
available on 20 February 2024) and provides the Committee with local actions in

place.

Background

4. The Committee has, as of recent years, received a joint report on health
performance from the County Council’'s Chief Executive’s Department and the
ICS Commissioning Support Unit Performance Service. The report aims to
provide an overview of performance issues on which the Committee might wish
to seek further reports and information, inform discussions and check against
other reports coming forward.

Changes to Performance Reporting Framework

5. A number of changes have been made to the way performance is reported to the
Committee in recent times to reflect comments at previous meetings, including
inclusion of a wider range of cancer metrics and Never Events and Serious
incidents related to UHL. The overall framework will continue to evolve to take
account of system developments, as well as any particular areas that the
Committee might wish to see included. Some extra comparative information has



84

been included this time, in response to comments at the last meeting, and views
are welcomed on the usefulness of the new contents.

6. The following 4 areas therefore form the main basis of reporting to this Committee:
ICB/ICS Performance

Quality - UHL Never Events/Serious incidents

Leicestershire Public Health Strategy outcome metrics and performance
Performance against metrics/targets set out in the Better Care Fund plan.

ooow

LLR Health System Governance, Structure and Design Collaborativ
[...]
rities Summary
(as of 141 Feb 2024)

NATIONAL NHS OBJECTIVES 2023124 Month  Plan  Actual RAG

Improve A&E waiting times S0 that no less than 76% of patients are seen within 4 hours by March 2024 with further
mprovement in 2024/25 (UHL target based on performance data for Types 16.2)

Improve category 2 ambulance response times to an average of 30 minutes across 2023124, with further improvement towards
pre-pandemic levels in 2024/25. EMAS performance for LLR ICB.

Reduce adut general and actte (G&A) bed occupancy - Reported at ICB level. Local Trajectories (National =<92%) Dec23| %% | 92.9%

Consistently meet or exceed the 70% 2-hour urgent community response (UCR) standard

Dec23| 6% | 98%

Urgent and

emergeny cae Dec23 | 003000 | 010148

. . , TBC
Communty |In the Ops plan template commitment to achieve on numbers
health senvices | Reduce unnecessary GP appoiniments and improve patient experience by streamiinig direct access and setting up local -
pathways for direct referrals
Lower
0
Percentage of patients where time from booking to appoiniment was two weeks o less Nov-23 Ssp/:r 83.6%
90%
Primary care , , , o .
Continue on trajectory to deliver more GP appointments in general practice by the end of March 2024 Now-23 | 744,970 | 667,939
Continue to recruit 26,000 (Nationally) Adaitional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) roles by the end of March 2024 TBC
Recover dental activty. Improving units of dental actiity (UDAS) towards pre-pandemic 2020 levels Dec-23 |1,867483|1,157 842

Elminate walts of over 65 weeks for elective care by Mar 24 (except where pafients choose to wat longer or in Speciic
Speciafes)

Flective care  |Delver the system - specifc activy target (agreed through the operational planning process)

Total elective and day case spells (Ops Plan E.M.10) Tolerance 5%

Dec-23| 1178 | 1222

Dec-23 | 10,776 | 10,809

Folow up outpatient attendances wihout proceure (Ops Plan E.M.38) Tolerance 5% Dec23 | 45,348 | 30,093




NATIONAL NHS OBJECTIVES 2023124 Mo
[...]
B/LPT A further paper was sought for early 2024 following the report taken to
Learning Disabilities and JHOSC in February 2023.
Autism Update

7. PIFU and health UHL Arose out of Elective Care item at 18 December 23 meeting
inequalities

8. Apprenticeships ICB Arose out of workforce discussion at 18 December 23 meeting

9. Elective Care and UHL Further report requested at 18 December 23 meeting

Operational Plan

Page | 3

0]



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024.
	8 LLR Vaccination & Immunisation Programme.
	9 Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire
	Appendix A Healthwatch Leicester and Healthwatch Leicestershire Presentation Mar24
	Appendix B Local Healthwatch Funding 2022-23 FINAL

	10 Health Performance Update.
	Appendix 1 - LLR ICS priorities
	Appendix 2 - Public Health Performance

	11 Noting the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.





Minutes of the meeting

53.

4.

55.

56.

S7.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 6 March 2024.

PRESENT

Mr. J. Morgan CC (in the Chair)

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC
Mr. R. Hills CC Mrs B. Seaton CC

In attendance

Mrs. L. Richardson CC — Cabinet Lead Member for Health.

Kay Darby, Chief Nursing Officer, Integrated Care Board (minute 60 refers).
Hardip Chohan, Head of Operations and Services, Voluntary Action LeicesterShire
(minute 61 refers).

David Baxter, Integrated Care Board (minute 62 refers).

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Mrs. M. E. Newton CC and Mrs. B. Seaton CC both declared non-registerable interests in
all agenda items as they had close relatives that worked for the NHS.



58.

59.

60.

2

Mrs. B. Seaton CC also declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 9:
Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire as she was acquainted with a person that
worked for Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire.

Declarations of the Party Whip.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

Presentation of Petitions.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order

35.

LLR Vaccination & Immunisation Programme.

The Committee received a joint presentation from the Director of Public Health,
Leicestershire County Council and Kay Darby, Chief Nursing Officer, Integrated Care
Board. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i)

(if)

(iii)

Members raised concerns about vaccine weariness and the level of complacency
amongst the public regarding some diseases, particularly measles. A member
gquestioned whether the health system was being proactive enough in encouraging
people to be vaccinated and countering disinformation about vaccines that was
being spread. In response reassurance was given with regards to tackling concerns
some people had about vaccines that webinars took place to educate people. So far
webinars had mostly been held when there had been specific outbreaks, but these
webinars could be expanded more generally. The Cabinet Lead Member for Health
emphasised the importance of vaccinations and recommended that if anybody had
concerns about vaccines they should discuss it with their GP or another health
professional.

During the Covid-19 pandemic there had been an issue with some NHS staff
refusing to get vaccinated due to concerns about the vaccine’s safety and members
gueried whether this issue had spread to vaccines for other diseases as well. In
response it was explained that this was mainly a Covid specific issue and
reassurance was given that Occupational Health Screenings were carried out on
NHS staff which involved encouraging them to get vaccinated.

Some communities in Leicestershire did not come forward for vaccinations as much
as others and work was taking place to target those communities where vaccination
numbers were lower. Public engagement events were taking place at shopping
centres, carparks and GP Practices and there was a mobile vaccination vehicle
which travelled around the county. However, before the vehicle visited particular
locations, messages needed to be sent out in advance to make the public aware
and provide reassurance. There was a role to be played here by community
champions such as Local Area Co-ordinators. Positive messages about vaccines
also needed to come from within communities and from community leaders as they
would be more persuasive.



61.

(iv)

v)

(Vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(iX)

3

Schools had an important role to play in educating people about vaccines and
immunisations. The County Council’s Public Health department ran the
Leicestershire Healthy Schools Programme and the Teen Health 11-19 Service,
and the Director of Public Health agreed to check whether vaccine awareness was
covered as part of these programmes.

A member suggested that the ability of schools to send text messages to parents
should be used to spread messages about outbreaks and vaccinations. It was noted
that GP Practices also sent text messages out particularly in relation to the MMR
vaccine and more use could be made of this.

it was hoped that in the future community pharmacists could play a greater role with
vaccinations, and this was part of the NHS Vaccination Strategy, though a lot of
work at a national level would have to take place to make this possible for example
changing the contracts pharmacists were on.

A member queried whether the dangers of the Human papillomavirus (HPV) and the
availability of the HPV vaccine were being sufficiently publicised. In response some
reassurance was given that it was covered in schools. An HPV awareness video
was being recorded by a local GP and 2 students at Beauchamp college on 11th
March. The video would be uploaded to You Tube and a member suggested it
should also be shown at GP Practices. It was agreed that further consideration
would be given to this.

In response to a question about vaccinating adults against measles, it was
explained that it was assumed that most of the older population would have
immunity but the messaging to adults was that if they were not sure they should get
vaccinated.

In response to a suggestion that the Vaccination and Immunisation Programme
should be covered at a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint
Health Scrutiny Committee it was confirmed that the topic was on the future work
programme for the Joint Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the update on the Vaccination and Immunisation Programme be noted.

Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire

The Committee considered a report of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire which
provided an update on their work of the previous 12 months. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda ltem 9’ is filed with these minutes.

The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Hardip Chohan, Head of
Operations and Services, Voluntary Action LeicesterShire.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i)

it had originally been hoped that there could be one Healthwatch organisation
covering Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland but Rutland had decided to stand
alone. The Healthwatch service for Leicester and Leicestershire had previously
been carried out by an organisation called Engaging Communities Solutions (ECS).



(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(Vi)

4

In 2023 the contract was awarded to Voluntary Action LeicesterShire (VAL) and
three members of staff from ECS had moved to VAL to carry out the Healthwatch
work. VAL had nearly completed the first year of a three year contract.

Healthwatch aimed to be a critical friend to the health services and pursue a
collaborative approach aligned with local priorities and plans. Healthwatch tended to
carry out research into the smaller issues with health services which did not get as
much attention as other well-known issues.

Members questioned whether the activities that Healthwatch undertook were any
different to those undertaken by other bodies such as Patient Participation Groups
(PPGs) or even the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee itself. Members raised
concerns that whilst Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire were gathering data
and evidence around people’s experiences of health services, there was no
evidence that the work of Healthwatch actually had an impact and led to changes
and improvements to services. Members raised concerns that the research carried
out by Healthwatch lacked depth and the numbers of people interviewed by
Healthwatch were too small to have any meaningful value. It was questioned
whether Healthwatch was value for money.

Members were reminded that Healthwatch had Enter and View powers which
enabled them to visit premises, look at the way health services were being provided
there and make recommendations based on what they had found. There was a
team of 18 volunteers that carried out this work. It was clarified that the premises
chosen to visit by Healthwatch were usually ones where intelligence had already
been received about the quality of the services there. Members questioned whether
the recommendations made by Healthwatch were acted upon by health
organisations, and if not, whether Healthwatch continued to lobby those
organisations until changes were made. In response to the concerns raised by the
Committee some reassurance was given that the work of Healthwatch did have a
positive impact. A report could be brought to a future meeting of the Committee
providing further detail. It was also explained that the work of Healthwatch was
being reviewed to ascertain areas of good practice and where improvements could
be made.

Members suggested that as the commissioners of the service, Leicestershire
County Council should be setting Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire smart
targets. In response reassurance was given that targets were being worked on by
Healthwatch and Leicestershire County Council.

Members queried whether VAL would have been aware of the issues with
Healthwatch had the Committee not drawn attention to them. In response it was
explained that VAL welcomed the feedback, had been aware of some of the issues
and had been conducting a review with a view to making improvements to the
service provided by Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire. VAL was of the view
that Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire did carry out good quality work but
acknowledged that the way the work was presented could be improved.

RESOLVED:

@)

That the update on the work of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire over the
previous 12 months be noted with concern;



62.

(b)

(©)

5

That the Cabinet Lead Member for Health be requested to monitor performance of
the Healthwatch contract;

That Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire be requested to provide a further
report for a future meeting of the Committee providing more detail regarding the
impact of the work carried out by Healthwatch on health services in Leicestershire.

Health Performance Update.

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive, Leicestershire County
Council and the Integrated Care System Performance Service which provided an update
on public health and health system performance in Leicestershire and Rutland based on
the available data in February 2024. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda ftem 10’ is
filed with these minutes.

The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item David Baxter, Integrated Care
Board.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i)

(if)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(Vi)

Some of the targets were set nationally such as those relating to elective care and
the Emergency Department, whilst others were set locally. The national target for
Emergency Department patients being seen within 4 hours was 95% but locally a
target of 76% had been set. For Public Health there were no national targets.

With regards to the metrics relating to hypertension on page 97 of Appendix 1, a
member questioned what more could be done to encourage the public to have their
blood pressure taken. In response it was agreed that this matter would be looked
into further after the meeting. It was noted that the target for the hypertension
metrics was to reach 77% and a member questioned whether it would be better to
aim for 100%. In response it was explained that 100% was unrealistic and it was
better to aim for a challenging but achievable target. It was noted that if the target
was 100% then all the metrics would be rated red which would not give such a good
indication of progress.

There was no performance data in the report relating to Community health services
because the data was still being checked and therefore had not been placed in the
public domain. However, the data that was currently available indicated that the
targets were being met.

With regards to Primary Care there was a metric relating to recruiting 26,000
(Nationally) Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) roles by the end of
March 2024. This comprised of roles such as physician assistants and pharmacists.

Members asked that future reports contain more detail on what was being done to
address those metrics that were rated red. In response it was explained that the
Integrated Care System had other performance reports that contained more detail
on the actions being taken, and more from those reports could be included in future
reports to the Committee.

With regards to elective care, rather than prioritising simple procedures to reduce
the waiting list more quickly, UHL was focusing on both the simple and more
complex procedures as this was believed to be the ethically correct action to take.



(vii) A typographical error was noted with regards to the metric for ‘Emergency hospital
admissions due to falls in people aged 65 and over’ because the data in the report
indicated that the numbers had fallen significantly whereas the narrative stated that
the metric was off track to meet target. It was confirmed that the numbers of falls
had decreased and the narrative was incorrect. It was also clarified that the data in
the report related to a quarter of the year, not a full year.

RESOLVED:
That the update on public health and health system performance be noted.

63. Noting the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee considered the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda ltem 11’,is
filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

64. Date of next meeting.

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 5 June
2024 at 2.00pm.

2.00 - 3.55pm CHAIRMAN

06 March 2024



